ME 333: Introduction to Mechatronics
Assignment 2: Getting to know the PIC32
Electronic submission due before 12:30 p.m. on January 25th
Any non-programming question asked in this problem set must be typed and submitted via
Blackboard. For the questions in Section 1: Converting between different numbering systems,
you only need to show your work for parts (a) of each question.
1 Converting between different numbering systems
The following questions will walk you through converting between binary (or base-2), decimal
(base-10), and hexadecimal (base-16) numbers. In order to keep track of the three numberings
systems, a number with a subscript 2, e.g., 1011012, refers to a number in binary, a subscript
10, like 5510, is a number written in base-10, and a subscript 16, as in 7F16, refers to a number
in hexadecimal (or hex for short).
The following recipe will convert from base-10 to binary:
1. Divide the number, n, by 2, keeping track of the quotient and the remainder
2. Repeat step 1, using the quotient in step 1) as your new number, n, until the quotient is
zero
3. To get the binary number, simply write the remainders in reverse order
Example: Convert 5510 to binary.
Divide n by 2 Quotient Remainder
55/2 27 1 (this is the last bit written)
27/2 13 1
13/2 6 1
6/2 3 0
3/2 1 1
1/2 0 1 (this is the first bit written)
0/2 0 0
Hence, 5510 in base-10 is 1101112 in base-2 (we can ignore leading zeros).
Questions
(a) What is 7910 in binary?
(b) What is 1810 in binary?
1
The conversion from binary to decimal is a little simpler, but first we introduce a commonly
used convention. A generic n-bit binary number is often written as: bn−1bn−2...bi...b2b1b0, where
i is the position (or index) of the bit and bi is its value (this is the same convention used with
arrays in C). We refer to bn−1 as the most significant bit (MSB)1 and b0 as the least significant
bit (LSB). To convert from binary to decimal, you compute the following sum:
d =
n−1∑
i=0
2i × bi = (bn−1 × 2n−1) + ... + (b1 × 21) + (b0 × 20)
where d is the final number in base-10 and bi is the value of the (i + 1)-st bit in the binary
number.
Example: Convert 1011012 to base-10.
1011012 = (1× 25) + (0× 24) + (1× 23) + (1× 22) + (0× 21) + (1× 20) = 4510
Questions
(a) What is 101101012 in decimal?
(b) What is the maximum number in decimal that a 10-bit number can hold?
As the previous two examples have shown, converting between binary and decimal numbers
isn’t always the quickest operation and dealing with long binary numbers can get cumbersome.
This is where hexadecimal or base-16 numbers come in. The following table shows the relationship
between the three bases.
decimal binary hexadecimal
0 0000 0
1 0001 1
2 0010 2
3 0011 3
4 0100 4
5 0101 5
6 0110 6
7 0111 7
8 1000 8
9 1001 9
10 1010 A
11 1011 B
12 1100 C
13 1101 D
14 1110 E
15 1111 F
Similar rules can be developed to convert from binary to hexadecimal, but here is a simple
and quick shortcut.
1. Starting with the LSB partition the binary number into groups of 4 (remember leading
zeros do not affect the number, so every bit should be in a group of 4)
1In certain contexts, MSB can also refer to the most significant byte. It should be clear from context whether
bit or byte is assumed.
2
2. Replace each group of 4 with its corresponding hexadecimal number
Example: Convert 1011012 to hexadecimal.